Status: Point in time view as at 01/09/2007.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision
of 12 July 2006 on special conditions governing certain foodstuffs imported from certain third
countries due to contamination risks of these products by aflatoxins (notified under document number
C(2006) 3113) (Text with EEA relevance) (2006/504/EC) (repealed). (See end of Document for details)
Commission Decision of 12 July 2006 on special conditions governing
certain foodstuffs imported from certain third countries due to contamination
risks of these products by aflatoxins (notified under document number
C(2006) 3113) (Text with EEA relevance) (2006/504/EC) (repealed)

Whereas:
(1) The Scientific Committee for Food has noted that aflatoxin B1 is a potent genotoxic
carcinogen and, even at extremely low levels, contributes to the risk of liver cancer.
(2) Commission Regulation (EC) No 466/2001 of 8 March 2001 setting maximum
levels for certain contaminants in foodstuffs(2) lays down maximum levels for certain
contaminants and in particular aflatoxins that are permitted in foodstuffs. Those limits
for aflatoxins have been regularly exceeded in certain foodstuffs from certain third
countries.
(3) Such contamination constitutes a serious threat to public health within the Community
and it is therefore appropriate to adopt special conditions at Community level.
(4) Commission Decision 2000/49/EC of 6 December 1999 repealing Decision 1999/356/
EC and imposing special conditions on the import of peanuts and certain products
derived from peanuts originating in or consigned from Egypt(3) lays down special
conditions on the import of peanuts and certain products derived from peanuts
originating in or consigned from Egypt.
(5) Commission Decision 2002/79/EC of 4 February 2002 imposing special conditions
on the import of peanuts and certain products derived from peanuts originating in or
2 Commission Decision of 12 July 2006 on special conditions governing certain foodstuffs imported...
Document Generated: 2023-12-14
Status: Point in time view as at 01/09/2007.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision
of 12 July 2006 on special conditions governing certain foodstuffs imported from certain third
countries due to contamination risks of these products by aflatoxins (notified under document number
C(2006) 3113) (Text with EEA relevance) (2006/504/EC) (repealed). (See end of Document for details)
consigned from China(4) lays down special conditions on the import of peanuts and
certain products derived from peanuts originating in or consigned from China.
(6) Commission Decision 2002/80/EC of 4 February 2002 imposing special conditions
on the import of figs, hazelnuts and pistachios and certain products derived thereof
originating in or consigned from Turkey(5), lays down special conditions on the import
of figs, hazelnuts and pistachios and certain products derived thereof originating in or
consigned from Turkey.
(7) Commission Decision 2003/493/EC of 4 July 2003 imposing special conditions on the
import of Brazil nuts in shell originating in or consigned from Brazil(6) lays down special
conditions on the import of Brazil nuts in shell originating in or consigned from Brazil.
(8) Commission Decision 2005/85/EC of 26 January 2005 imposing special conditions on
the import of pistachios and certain products derived from pistachios originating in or
consigned from Iran(7), lays down special conditions on the import of pistachios and
certain products derived from pistachios originating in or consigned from Iran
(9) Many of the special conditions for imports of the foodstuffs covered by Decisions